PORT ST. LUCIE CITY COUNCIL COUNGILITEM 7¢
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST PATE11/19/12

Meeting Date: November 19, 2012

Public Hearing Ordinance Resolution Motion _X

Item: Contract #20120100 CO #] - Emergency Repairs to Floresta Drive between Naranja Avenue and Verada
Avenue

Recommended Action:
Approval of CO #1 for the final true up for the emergency repairs to Floresta Drive between Naranja Avenue

and Verada Avenue with Felix Associates of Florida, Inc. in the amount of a net decrease of ($39,378.51) and
a decrease in contract time of five (5) calendar days. The final Contract amount is $162,946.43.

Exhibits: Department memo attached [ X ]yes [ ]no

Summary Explanation/Background Information: On August 27, 2012, the heavy rains from Tropical Storm
Isaac overwhelmed the drainage system on Floresta Drive between Naranja Avenue and Verada Avenue and
created a washout which resulted in a road closure, damage to the forcemain and other underground utilities.
The original unit quantities were derived pre-design to allow the contractor to commence work as soon as
possible due to the emergency nature of the repairs. Adjustments to the quantities evolved as the final
construction plans were completed and actual field conditions were established. The final true up for the
project allows for all adjustments, additions and deletions to be accounted for and to close out the project.
Please see summary memo for additional information.

The Engineering Department has reviewed the change order and finds it to be reasonable and recommends
City Council approval.

Purchase is a replacement. This cost reduction will impact this fiscal year.

Expenditures: ($39,378.51) & a decrease of S calendar days

Department requests expenditure from the following:

Fund 401 Stormwater

Cost Center 2500 Disaster Cost Center
Object Code 534000 Contractual Services
Project Y1250 Tropical Storm Isaac

Director of OMB concurs with award: g) 4 City Manager concurs with award:

Department requests 0 minutes to make a presentation.

Submitted by: _James Angstadt for Patricia Roebling NOV 14 2012

Title: _ Assistant Public Works Director Date Submitted: 1 G#®0danager's Office




Robyn Holder

From: Julian Aldarondo

Sent: Thursday, November 08, 2012 3:14 PM

To: Robyn Holder

Ce: James Angstadt; Patricia Roebling

Subject: RE: Council Agendas for the Emergency Work performed by Felix Associates
importance: High

Both of the items have been approved as is per James Angstadt, Assistant Public Works Director for Patricia Roebling,
Public Works Director/City Engineer in her absence.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate in contacting me.

Thank you,

Julian Aldarondo

Senior Systems Support Analyst

City of Port St. Lucie, Engineering-Public Works Department
121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Bivd, Building B

Port St. Lucie, Florida 34884

(772) 874-5175

From: Robyn Holder

Sent: Thursday, November 08, 2012 12:44 PM

To: Patricia Roebling

Cc: Julian Aldarondo; James Angstadt

Subject: Council Agendas for the Emergency Work performed by Felix Associates

Please review and approve. thanks

Robyn Holder, CPPB

Contract Specialist

Office of Management & Budget
City of Port St. Lucie
772-344-4293

772-871-7337 fax



CHANGE ORDER

{Instructions on reverse side) No.: 1
PROJECT: City of Port St. Lucie DATE OF ISSUANCE:
OWNER: City of Port St. Lucie OWNER's Project No.: 20120100

121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard
Port St. Lucie, Florida 34984

CONTRACTOR: Felix Associates of Florida, Inc. ENGINEER: , Culpepper & Terpening
8526 SW Kansas Avenue
Stuart,, FL 34997
772-220-2722

CONTRACT FOR: Tropical Storm Isaac Repairs Y1250 - Floresta Drive

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.
Purpose of Change Order. Various additions and deletions. Amount

Days:

Quantity Under-runs

Embankment . -$1,399.26
12" Stabilized Subgrade -$2,596.00
10" Coquinia Base -$3,300.00
2" 8P-12.5 Asphalt -$4,545.00
1" SP-9.5 Asphalt Overlay -$7,222.50
Rip-Rap bank & Shore -$17,342.00
Pavement Markings -$6,000.00
Excavate Canal -$22,908.00
-$65,312.76
Quantity Over-runs
18" CAP $769.50
Regrade & install Sod ‘ . $1,859.62
Install Swale Liner : $1,900.00
Sheet Pile Deadman $8,250.00
$12,779.12

Additional ltems

MOB $748.70
Debris Removal 9/4/12 $3,589.04
Debris Removal 9/5/12 $3,082.15
Remove Unsuitable Fill $3,025.15
Canal Additional Displacement $1,790.38
Chain Link Fence $919.71

$13,155.13



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

Original Contract Price

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:

Original Contract Time

$ 202,324.94 30
days or date
Previous Change Orders Net change from previous Change Orders
$ - 0
days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Time prior to this Change Order
$ 202,324.94 30
days or date
Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order
$ (39,378.51) -5
days
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Time with all approved Change Orders
$ 162,946.43 25
. days or date
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: APPROVED:
By by by
Engineer Owner Contractor



CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

Public Works Department
Accredited Agency — American Public Works Association

MEMORANDUM
To: Cheryl Shanaberger — Deputy Director of OMB (via electronig submittal)
Thru: Patricia Roebling, P.E. Public Works Director / City Engi
From: Frank Knott, Project Managerw.ﬁ-
Date: November 5, 2012
Re: Floresta Drive Emergency Repairs Y1250

Construction Contract No. 20120100 - Felix Associates of Florida, Inc.
True-Up & Final Application for Payment

Attached, please find the Change Order to the construction contract with Felix Associates of Florida, Inc. along
with the backup information. We are requesting authorization by the City Council for the City Manager to
execute the Change Order as referenced above and as further described below.

This Change Order is a true-up to the contract includes adjustments to the original quantities with some
additional items required to complete the work. The overall contract value results in a decrease in the amount by

thirty-nine thousand three hundred seventy-eight dollars and fifty-one cents ($39,378.51) and a 5 day decrease
to the contract time.

This final application for payment includes adjustments to the original quantities along with some additional
items required to complete the work. The original unit quantities were derived pre-design to allow the
contractor to commence with the work as soon as possible due to the emergency nature of the repairs.
Adjustments to the quantities referenced above evolved as the final construction plans were completed and
actual field conditions established. The individual contract line items that require adjustment, along with the
reason for the adjustments are provided as follows:

Quantity Under-runs:

The project required less quantities for certain pay items to complete the project. The total amount of under-run
cost is (-) $65,312.76 and is itemized as follows:

Pay Item Cost Savings

Embankment (-}$ 1,399.26
12” Stabilized Subgrade )% 2,596.00
107 Coquina Base {-)$ 3,300.00
2" SP-12.5 Asphalt ()$ 4,545.00
17 SP-9.5 Asphalt Overlay (-} § 7,222.50
Rip-Rap Bank & Shore (-) $17,342.00
Pavement Markings (-)$ 6,000.00
Excavate Canal to 3° depth (MHW) (-) $22,908.00

121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Boulevard » Port St. Lucie, FL 34984-5099 » 772/871-5177 « Fax 772/871-5289
TDD Line » 772/344-4222



Page 2 of 2
November 5, 2012
Floresta Emergency Repairs

The majority of the deductions are the result of the Contractor’s ability to save the existing roadway during the
repair process deleting the need for the roadway reconstruction line items. Additionally, the extent of the canal
work was less than originally anticipated resulting in less Rip-Rap Bank & Shore as well as Canal Excavation.

Quantity Overruns:
The project required additional quantities for certain pay items to complete the project. The total amount of
overrun cost is $12,779.12 and is itemized as follows:

Pay Item Additional Cost
18" CAP $  769.50
Regrade and Install Sod $ 1,859.62
Install Swale Liner $ 1,900.00
‘Sheet Pile Deadman $ 8.250.00

The Additional length of 18” outfall pipe was required to insure that the pipe extended out from the newly
placed rip-rap embankment. The additional regarding, sod and swale liner was required to make drainage
improvements on the upstream side of the repair and the additional sheet pile was required due to avoid
overhead conflicts with power lines.

Additional Items

The additional pay items provided in the project true-up encompassed the emergency work that Felix was
required to perform in advance of the contract as well as some new items required during construction, The
total amount of the additional items of is $13,155.13 and item itemized as follows:

Pay ltem Additional Cost
MOB $ 748.70
Debris Removal 9/4/12 $3,589.04
Debris Removal 9/5/12 $3,082.15
Remove Unsuitable Fill $3,025.15
Canal Additional Displacement $1,790.38
Chain Link Fence $ 919.71

The account number associated with this project is 401-2500-534000-Y 1250, Tropical Storm Isaac
Repairs. Please schedule this for presentation at the November 19" Special City Council meeting. If
additional documentation is needed or if you have any questions, please let me know.

Attachments

s:\tropical storm isaac 8-27-12\floresta\memo to omb felix-floresta trueup.doc



CULFEPPER & TERF’ENING !NC

CONSULTING ENGINEERS | LAND SURVEYORS

Sendet’s Email: smatthes{@ct-eng.com
File: PSL Eng
Job12-258

Neowember 5, 2012
VIA: Hand Delivery

Mz, Fraok Knott

Project Manager — Regulatory Division
Public Work Department

City of Port 8t. Lucie

121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Bled:

Port St. Lude; FI, 34984

RE:  Floresta Drive Emergency Repairs Y1250
Construction Contract No. 20120100 — Felix Associates of Florida, Inc.
True-Up & Final Application for Payment

Dear Mr. Xnott:

The construction contractot, Felix Assodiates of Florida, Inc. has successfully completed the emergency
repair work associated with the above referenced project. Please find attached the Application for Payment
No. 2 & Final for the above referenced wotk. We have reviewed the application, find it to be true and
correct for the work performed, and would tecommend payment to the contractor in the amount of
$59,701.54,

This final application for payment includes adjustments to the original quantities along with some additional
items required to complete the wotk. The overall contract value results in a net decrease of §39,378.51 from'
the original contract amount.

The original unit quantities were derived pre-design to allow the contractor to commence with the wortk as-
soon as possible due to the emezgency nature of the repairs. Adjustments to the quantities refetenced above
evolved as the final construction plans were completed and actual field conditions established. The indivichal
contract payitems that require adjustment, along with the reason for the adjustments are provided as follows:

Quagtity Under-rons:
The project required less quantities for certain pay items to complete the project. The total amount of undet-
run costis () §65,312.76 and is itemized 45 follows:

Pay Item _ Percent of Under-run , i

Embankment - 8% : $ 1,399.26
12” Stabilized Subgrade 160% $ 2,596.00
10” Coquina Base 100% $ 3,300.00
2” SP 12.5 Asphalt 100% $ 4.545.00
1” SP-9.5 Asphalt Overlay 100% $ 7,222.50
Rip-Rap Bank & Shore 67% $17.342.00
Pavement Markings 100% $ 6,000.00
Excavate Canal to 3’ depth (MHW) 46% $22,908.00

12-258 Floresta Emengency Repair, PSL Eng, Knott, True-up lettor (drall 1).doc

A LEGALCY OF EXPERTIGE AND EXCELLENCE

O8O0 SOUTH 257TH STREEY | FT PIERCE. Fl 3498 1772y 464-35357 FAX. (772! 4654-94Q7

kal:.’:""‘}&;";‘?ﬂ SYE iy




The majority of the deductions are the result of the Contractor’s ability to save the existing roadway during
the repair process deleting the need for roadway reconstruction line itemns. Additionally, the extent of the

canal work was less than originally anticipated resulting in less Rip-Rap Bank & Shore as well as Canal
Excavation.

Quantity Overruns:
The project required additional quantities for certain pay items to complete the project. The total amount of
overrun cost is $12,779.12 and is itemized as follows:

Pay Item Percent of Qverrun Additional Cost
187 CAP 25% $ 769.50
Re-grade and Install Sod 45% $ 1,859.62
Install Swale Liner 50% $ 1,900.00
Sheet Pile Deadman 25% § 8250.00

The additional length of 18” outfall pipe was required to insure that the pipe extended out from the newly
placed rip-rap embankment. The additional te-grading, sod and swale liner was required to make drainage
improvements on the upstream side of the repair and the additional sheet pile was required due to avoid
ovethead conflicts with power lines,

Jditional 1 |
The additional pay items provided in the project true-up encompassed the emergency work that Felix was
required to petform in advance of the contract as well 25 some new items required during construction. The
total amount of the additional items of work is $13,155.13 and itein jtemized as follows:

Pay [ten Type of Ttem Additi t
MOB Emergency Work $§ 74870
Debris Removal 9/4/12 Emergency Work $3,589.04
Debris Removal 9/5/12 Emetgency Work $3,082.15
Remove Unsuitable Fill Emergency Wotk $3,025.15
Canal Additional Displicement New Work $1.790.38
Chain Link Fence New Work § 91971

The majority items dealt with the Inmediate secuting of the project site within 24 hours of the event and are
noted as such below. The two new items were the installation -of a chain link fence on top of the existing
headwall that was removed during constrirction to facilitate additional dredging of the canal bottom.

We trust that this letter provides the justification for the true-up of the project and allows the final payment
to be made to the contractor. As ahways, if you should have any questions regarding this submittal please do

~ not hesitate to contact meat (772) 464-3537, ext. 114 or via the email referenced above.

Sincerely,

CULPEPPER & TERPENING, INC.

o Ben Baummier

12-258 Flores 'Ernevg:my Kepair, PSL. Eng, Knots, True-up letier (drifl £).doc




CONTRACTOR APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application No.: 2 & FINAL
Project Name: Floresta Emergency Repairs Date Prepared : 10/19/2012
' Period Beginning: 9/6/2012
Owner: . City of Pt. St. Lucle, FI%?ED Period Ending : 1011072010
I : : Falix's Project No.: 1088-041
Contractor : . [Owner's Contract No.:
Felix Assoclates of Florida, Inc. RV A Dollar % Gompietion : 75.62%
JEngineer: ‘ Last Change Order No.: 0
Culpepper & Tarpening , Inc. EE*‘EER“QG Work Started:
BO South 25th Street ENG N Contract Time{Days) «
Ft. Pierce , Florida 34881 Contract Completion Date :  10/10/2012
Analysis of Adjusted Contract Amount fo Date-:
(A) Original Contract Amount $ 202,324.94
(B) Plus/Lese: Changes per Schedule of Contract Change Orders _§ 13,155.13
(C) Current Contract Amount to Date Basad on Quantities $ 215,480.07
Analysis of Work Performed :
(A) Total Value of Work Performed to Date $ 182,946,43
{B) Less 0% Retained $ -
{C} Net Vaiue Earned on Contract to Date $ 182,946.43
(D) Less : Amount of Previous Applications $ 103,244.89
{J) Balance Due this Application $ 59 701.54
- >
Contractor's fication : The undersigned Contractor certffies that |

{13 All previous progress payments recaived from Owner on Account of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied
to dischargs In full alt obligations of Cantractor Incumsd In connection with Work covared by prior Applicitions for Payment numberad |
througrh 1 inclusive; (1) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated In aald Work or otherwise listad in or coverad by this
Application for Payment wit pass to Owner attime of payment free and clear of all liens, clalma, securily interest and encumbrances (except]
sizch as are coverad by Bond aceeptabls fo Owner indamnifying Owner against such Ben, claim, security interesl or encumbrance); {3) All
Work covered. by this Application for Payment Is in accordance with the Contract Documenits and not defactive as that {enn Is defined in the
Contract Dacuments.

pated_10. 25 ,20_12_ F
 pyContractor

By

Ben Baurnmiar Project Manager

owlegement:

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF ST LUGIE, BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED Ben Baurnmier TO ME WELL KNOWN TO
" |BE THE PERSON DESCRIBED IN AND'WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO AND
BEFORE ME THAT HE EXECUTED SAID INSTRMM REEb R RLROSELL L . : :
WITHNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL THIS

M cowr T
MRUNLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA AT LARGE

MY COMMISISON EXPIRES S /S Tt

Contractor's Recommendat Payment of the above amount due this application Is mmdafm ?’(:.
cPeppa ~ TEIveu
Dated , 20 _ ¢ CompanyName ‘q
Approved by OWNER for Payment : ' :

By By
IDaie.:

Felix Associates, LLC, Cover Sheet 11722012




- $ crovezet s BYATZ'0r $ reOLLvLL s 10°08Y'96Z $ STVLOL MAQNO IONVHD ¥ LOVHINGD
- $ TIGELEL £ CLGEL'EL $ - $ ELSSLEL $ 5m0) Jepug ebueys .
LI616 V 11618 $ |00 \LBLE $ | LL6LB s] va |I TIYAMAYIH & IONSS NN NIVHD) §
- $8E06LL SO0k BE06L'E $]00k - ] - 8E 0BL } D HIEEED TNIWIOV IS WIHTIVIN TYNOILIZAY. TYNYD ¥
- $1 61620 $100°L GL'GZ0E J - $ - Gi'Se0't § [ §1920°E s va b T4 FTEVINISNN AONIY 3
- [REYES $j00L GlL¢a0 £ Fl oot - = 51 280E JEEZD [ va |t ZLGIB TVACWE Y SIasa [
- $ | ¥0685E $[o0L $0'68C € 5| o0t - [ - ¥0'685 € } | ¥O'885E 5[ va b ZL/E TYACKEH SIHE3a z
0L @bl $] 00 L 08t D 0L 8L f{oiavs 3§ va |t TOVHINOD OL HOtdd ‘dinN03 G0N ¥
SHIAH0 IDNVHD)
- $[og162'6v) __§ 9L vI0SE $ Y5 oLLYLE ’ VB LT ZOE 4 | ;9901 JrnuoD
- 3 - 3 - - 2 - $
- S| - $) - - 3 - - ! - 3
- $ - $ - - $ - [ - [ - $
- 3] - s - = $_- - - s - 3
- s - s - - $1 - - - $1 - 3
- [ - [ - - $ - - ’ - $ - $
- 3 - 3 - - $ - - - S - $
- $ [ 000¢ ] o0E - s - 00°GE F [ 00'L 0004 000 3 3 SEHEE”H_H_ B
- 00268 52 3§ 00'0¥S D968 ool 096665¢ & | 00229 00 008 67 L | 08'6¥ $i AD 0001 NI D'E O [6UST) 150 WRARg z
- $[vcLG0E o0t - - +Z LSO E $| 001 ¥ZISCE f [ $Z'150°E 3] 51 i JRILER KIpIan], 3
- - - - - - [ - s - ‘epesioy [FuB?) HEaioH
- $ - - - [] - " - $ -
- $| - - - §] - - - $1 - b
- $] - - - [ - - 0000’9 £ 10051 $] 1 (114 MOy®), 7 AlKiAA .8 sBuDLeK [UsUened (3
- $ | C00S2 LY (2 0005 8 $] 000G 00000ce S| 000Z 00000 €€ € {00058 1 $1 41 0Z (deep STX0Z) oM, UBU0Baq afd 1es4S
- $ | 00’858 $ ] 00E 00°858 $Jooe - $] ~ 0°8G8 $ | 00'98C $] v3 £
- [ DA §[o00zi Dz ISEE $ [ 0o0Z) - 3 [T $ (9.8} [3IEY [74"
- § 000025 € | 00°00E 00°00L5 $ | 00°00E - 3 [ $ (0081 X 00
< § |29 €008 $ [ 008SL'L Z'E00 & § {00651} - 3 L1532 $[8L¢ $1 AS 008
- [ R [P - g - 00'850'8 f § og'ee 0000062 $ | 00092 $] AS [
- $ | 00096 $]o0¥z - S| - 00°096 b1 002 [ e § [ 000k [EEL ¥z
- “§|og2v8c $ [ 0005 05687 $ [ 0001 00'8/0¢E 1 dcor D08I0E $ [ 5692 ${ J1 oF
- g | 002182 § [ o0t - sl - 00°Zi8'C § 1 001 D0"LLE'Z S| 00°ZI8¢C $ va } ERLLF B
- | 00681 $]aoot - st - G0776E | b | 001 00" A6 §100°Z68% 1 1 3 SOPIS SYN WOES L0 Wy 19U Dupspca )
- § |06 FIY §]00T - sf - [YZI%3 5 {003 [y TT% S [002rLyY 51 S 1 [EMPESH O} YIERY ¥ dOH L¥Z DUASP( 1856H z
- S| - 3 = - [ - - 3 05 822 L $ [ DSES %1 AS GEl FEjioA0) YEUGEY T6-dS . ]
- 1 s - - £ - - 00 &G ¥ $ | 00 101 §1 AS 53 WS G CL-dS Wt 5
- - - - g - - 3 0000E € $ | 00°68 §] AS 05 avg eanbos 01 ¥
- [ - - - 3 - - 00565 ¢ 5] 0Z°iF 1 AS ] S paapms 21 B
N - ¢ [ ¥ 05% 91 19126 POBFE OF s i HEPD 3 000k ESRI0L 1 IBLLBURTAIIS T
- $ | 00°86¥ 52 i 3 § | 00'86F 52 $ 3 UOREATAON ]
aILTTJWOD | GLTdNOD | QAUTTdN0D | TILT 40D LNAOWY IoRdd 1INN
) ANNOWY ALD ANNOWY D
Fiva 0L IVi0L NOLLYOddy SIHL NOLLY2ITddY SNOIAIN
ZLOZ/OL0L  ONION3 QORI3d ‘eLeN J98fold TVYNIL 8 2# NOLLISINDIY




. CONTRACT SIGN-OFF SHEET
City Contract: #20120100 CO #1 Name: Robyn Holder, CPPB Date: November 5, 2012
Title: Emergendy Repairs on Floresta Drive from Hurricane Issac
Contractor: Felix Associates of Florida, Inc.

Term of Contract: September 10, 2012 to October 5, 2012

Amount of CO #1: ($39,378.51) & a decrease of 5 calendar days
New Contract Amount: $162,946.43

Encumbrance Required: Yes (X) No () Item Was Budgeted: Yes (X ) No ()

Expenditure From: 401 2500 534000 Y1250
Fund Cost Center Object Code Project #
khkhkkkhkdkhkhkhkkhhkhkhhkhkdbhkhkhkdhkhkhkhhkkhhkhhkhhhkhhdhhhdhdkhhkihbkkhikhdhhhhdhhkhhhkkhikhkhdhhkkdhhikis
City Attorney: A
Signature Date

Comments:

% %k % ok %k ok %k ok % ok Ak ok A d K ok o Kk ok ok o ok o ok %k ok ok K sk k% % %k K ok K %k % ok ok % ok % ok %k ok Kk ok k k k% k & k K k &
Risk Management /I
Signature Date

Comments:

LR REEEREEEEEEREEEEREESEEE R EEEE R EREEE R EEEEEEEEEEREEREEEEREEEREREERER.

Department Head Approval: i
Signature Date

Comments:

LR EEEREE R E R EREEEEEEE R EEEE R R E R EEEEEE R EEEEE SRR EREEE R EREEREREEERSERH}.

Finance Approval: Y
Signature Date

Comments:

IERE R EREREEREEREESEEEEEEEEEEEEREEREEREEEREEREREEREEEEREERE R R EEREERERER.

Office of Management & Budget has received and completed all requested changes and attached are the Final
Contract Documents.

OMB Confirmation: i
Signature . Date

20120010-53



